RESOLUTION 519

CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LACEY AND THURSTON COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MARTIN WAY AND CARPENTER ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNAL

WHEREAS, both Thurston County and the City of Lacey find it necessary to construct a traffic signal at the intersection of Martin Way and Carpenter Road; and

WHEREAS, Federal Highway Administration grant funds administered through the State of Washington Department of Transportation may be available to cover 90 percent of the cost of installation of such traffic signal, and it is necessary to provide for a sharing of the local matching fund requirements for said installation and to provide for one of the municipal corporations to make the application for said grant funds; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, that the agreement between Thurston County and the City of Lacey for construction and operation of the traffic signal at the intersection of Martin Way and Carpenter Road in the form attached hereto is approved and the city manager is authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Lacey.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, day of WASHINGTON, this , 1982. CITY COUNCIL Attest: By Cler Mayor Approved as to For

City Attorney